

No. 23-1137

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOSTON PARENT COALITION
FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP., *Petitioner*,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE FOR THE CITY OF BOSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Advancing American
Freedom; American Hindu Coalition; AFA Action;
American Values; AMAC Action; Catholics Count;
Center for Political Renewal; Center for Urban
Renewal and Education (CURE); Defense of
Freedom Institute; Eagle Forum; Frontline Policy
Council; Charlie Gerow; Global Liberty Alliance;
International Conference of Evangelical Chaplain
Endorsers; Tim Jones, Former Speaker, Missouri
House and Chairman, Missouri Center-Right
Coalition; Leadership Institute; Jenny Beth Martin,
Honorary Chairman, Tea Party Patriots Action;
et al. in Support of Petitioner
(*List of Amici continued on inside cover*)**

Sue Stricklett
Counsel for American Hindu
Coalition
42618 Trade West Drive
Sterling, VA 20166
(301) 785-1041
sueghosh@stricklettgroup.com

J. Marc Wheat
Counsel of Record
Timothy Harper (Admitted in DC)
Advancing American Freedom, Inc.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 930
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 780-4848
MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Men and Women for a Representative Democracy
in America, Inc.; National Center for Public Policy
Research; Nevada Policy; New Jersey Family
Foundation; Project 21 Black Leadership Network;
60 Plus Association; Southeastern Legal
Foundation; Tradition, Family, Property, Inc.;
Women for Democracy in America, Inc.; and Young
America's Foundation**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari in this Case to Further Clarify that the Equal Protection Clause Protects the Interest of Individuals, not Groups, in Equal Protection of the Laws.	10
A. <i>The Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment protects individuals, not groups, against discrimination</i>	11
B. <i>The individual-protection understanding of the Equal Protection Clause rests upon the fundamental philosophy of American government</i>	13
II. The First Circuit Applied the Group Protection View of the Equal Protection Clause and the Disparate Impact Analysis and thus its Decision Should be Overturned	16
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because Lower Courts Are Likely to Face Similar Cases in the Near Future as a Result of the Coming Massive Resistance to <i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard</i>	20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Sch. Bd. of Newport News</i> , 148 F. Supp. 430 (E.D. Va. 1957)	23
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Boston</i> , 996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Boston</i> , 89 F.4th 46 (1st Cir. 2023).....	3, 19
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	9, 23
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	14
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Board</i> , No. 23-170 (Feb. 20, 2024)	9, 18, 19
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 4 Wall. 277 (1867)	20, 24
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. 1 (1794).....	15

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	11, 15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson,</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	5
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	16
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia,</i> 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	12
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard,</i> 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	3, 4, 9-13, 20, 22, 23
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	17
Constitution and Statutes	
The Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776)	13
U.S. Const. amend XIV	5, 6, 11
U.S. Const. amend XIV § 1	3, 5, 6, 11
Mass. Const. pt. 1 art. XXX	16

Other Authorities

- Lawrence S. Bacow et al., *Supreme Court Decision*,
Harvard University (June 29, 2023),
[https://www.harvard.edu/admissionscase/2023/
06/29/supreme-court-decision/](https://www.harvard.edu/admissionscase/2023/06/29/supreme-court-decision/) 21
- Randy Barnett, *Our Republican Constitution*
(1st ed. 2016) 13, 14
- Columbia Issues Statement on Affirmative Action
Cases*, Columbia University (July 5, 2023),
[https://news.columbia.edu/news/columbia-issues-
statement-affirmative-action-cases](https://news.columbia.edu/news/columbia-issues-statement-affirmative-action-cases) 21
- Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 431 (1866) 3
- Ronald Daniels, *Johns Hopkins’ Unwavering
Commitment to Diversity*, Johns Hopkins
University (June 29, 2023),
[https://president.jhu.edu/
messages/2023/06/29/johns-hopkins-unwavering-
commitment-to-diversity/](https://president.jhu.edu/messages/2023/06/29/johns-hopkins-unwavering-commitment-to-diversity/) 21
- Corey A. DeAngelis, *The Parent Revolution*
(1st ed. 2024) 8
- John J. DeGioia, *Today’s Supreme Court Ruling and
our Commitment to Diversity, Equity, and
Inclusion*, Georgetown University (June 29, 2023),
[https://president.georgetown.edu/todays-supreme-
court-ruling-and-our-commitment-to-diversity-
equity-and-inclusion/](https://president.georgetown.edu/todays-supreme-court-ruling-and-our-commitment-to-diversity-equity-and-inclusion/) 21

Deuteronomy 1:17 (ESV).....	15
Michael V. Drake, <i>UC Statement on SCOTUS Decision Regarding the Use of Race in College Admissions</i> , University of California (June 29, 2023), https://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/press-room/uc-statement-scotus-decision-regarding-use-race-college-admissions	21
Education Next, <i>EdNext Poll: Democrats Divided Over School Choice</i> , Harvard Graduate School of Education (August 19, 2019), https://www.gse.harvard.edu/ideas/news/19/08/ednext-poll-democrats-divided-over-school-choice....	6, 7
Edwin J. Feulner, Jr., <i>Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee</i> (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983).....	1
<i>GW Leadership Reacts to Supreme Court Ruling on Race-Conscious Admissions in Higher Education</i> , George Washington University (June 29, 2023), https://gwtoday.gwu.edu/gw-leadership-reacts-supreme-court-ruling-race-conscious-admissions-higher-education	21, 22
Germanna Community College, Facebook (Mar. 16, 2022), https://m.facebook.com/gccva/photos/a.118459220637/10159531669120638/?type=3	16

- Ibram X. Kendi, *Ibram X. Kendi Defines What it Means to be an Antiracist*, Penguin Books (June 9, 2020),
<https://www.penguin.co.uk/articles/2020/06/ibram-x-kendi-definition-of-antiracist> 15
- Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., I Have a Dream Speech Transcript,
<https://www.archives.gov/files/social-media/transcripts/transcript-march-pt3-of-3-2602934.pdf> 5
- Renu Mukherjee, *Affirmative “Re-Action”: How Major American and New York Bar Associations Are Responding to Students for Fair Admissions*, Manhattan Institute (May 2024), available at
<https://media4.manhattan-institute.org/wp-content/uploads/how-major-american-and-new-york-bar-associations-are-responding-to-students-for-fair-admissions.pdf>..... 22, 23
- Christina H. Paxson, *Brown President Responds to Supreme Court’s Decision on Affirmative Action*, Brown University (June 29, 2023),
<https://www.brown.edu/news/2023-06-29/scotus-affirmative-action>..... 21
- Germania Rodriguez Poleo, *UNC Chapel Hill Abolishes DEI Department and Transfers All Funds to Campus Cops After Frat Brothers Were Left to Defend the Flag from Anti-Israel Mob*, Daily Mail (May 13, 2024, 2:36 PM),
<https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-13413503/UNC-Chapel-Hill-abolishes-DEI-department-frat.html?EdNo=181> 10

1 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed. 1911).....	15
Jason L. Riley, <i>Please Stop Helping Us: How Liberals Make It Harder for Blacks to Succeed</i> (2014).....	5
Peter Salovey, <i>Supreme Court Decisions Regarding Admissions in Higher Education</i> , Yale University (June 29, 2023), https://president.yale.edu/president/statements/supreme-court-decisions-regarding-admissions-higher-education	21
Richard H. Sander, Stuart Taylor, <i>Mismatch</i> (1st ed. 2012)	20
Barbara R. Snyder, <i>AAU President Reiterates the Value of Diverse Campus Communities</i> , Association of American Universities (June 29, 2023), https://www.aau.edu/newsroom/press-releases/aau-president-reiterates-value-diverse-campus-communities	21
Thomas Sowell, <i>Social Justice Fallacies</i> (1st ed. 2023)	9
Carl Tobias, <i>Public School Desegregation in Virginia During the Post-Brown Decade</i> , 37 <i>W. & Mary Law Rev.</i> 1261 (1996).....	23
Tr. of Oral Arg. in <i>Brown I</i> , O. T. 1952, No. 8 (Robert L. Carter, Dec. 9, 1952)	9
